
Village of Bolivar, Ohio 
Resolution Number: _R-3-2023___________ 

 

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER TO AMEND 

THE CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES FOR THE YEAR 

2023; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

WHEREAS, Council approved certain items within the provisions of said budget; and 

 

WHEREAS, Council did on the 2nd  day of February 2023, approve, by motion, the 

following adjustment in Certificate of Estimated Resources per Exhibit "A" effective __February 

2nd _, 2023. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 

VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, AND STATE OF OHIO, AS 

FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. That, effective the     2nd        day of     February  2023, the Fiscal Officer 

of the Village is hereby authorized, directed and approved to take all necessary steps to amend 

the Certificate of Estimated Resources for the year 2023. 

 

Section 2. That all formal actions of this Council concerning the passage of this 

Resolution were adopted in an open meeting, and all deliberations of this Council, or any of its 

Committees, which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in 

compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

Section 3. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be and is passed as an emergency 

measure, the emergency being the need to continually provide for the fair and prudent 

administration of Village affairs. Said resolution is necessary for the immediate preservation of 

the public, peace, health, safety, and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Bolivar. 

 

 

Amended Official Certificate Of Estimated Resources 

Certificate #1 

 

General Fund   $1,028,811.51 

 

Special Revenue 

Street Maintenance and Repair   $123,620.36 

State Highway   $14,352.75 

Municipal Income Tax   $85,821.85 

Permissive Motor Vehicle   $14,379.19 



American Rescue Plan   $102,020.04 

Police Levy   $62,034.98 

Street Levy   $38,455.22 

Zimmerman Park   $7,070.30 

Capital Projects   $64,614.00 

 

Water Operating Fund   $705,613.12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PASSED IN COUNCIL this __2nd __ day of _February_______________ 2023. 

 

 

 

 

      Attest: 

 

 

___________________________  ___________________________ 

Tim Lang, Mayor    Barb Kline, Fiscal Officer 

 

 

Approved as to Legal Form by: 

 

____________________________ 

Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor 

 

 



 


